

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 35302
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

ERIC D. KATZ
Counsel of Record
MAZIE SLATER KATZ
& FREEMAN, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, N.J. 07068
(973) 228-9898
ekatz@mskf.net

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT REVIEW IN THE INSTANT CASE TO RESOLVE ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND AND FIFTH CIRCUITS	9
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED TO REVIEW THE ARBITRATOR'S FACT-BOUND INTERPRETATION OF THE PARTICULAR ARBITRATION PROVISION IN THIS CASE.....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF LIMITED AND DECLINING IMPORTANCE.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133, certiorari granted November 13, 2012	28-29
<i>Amerix Corp. v. Jones</i> , 2012 WL 141150 (D.Md. Jan. 17, 2012)	21-22
<i>Anderman/Smith Operating Co. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1215 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	28
<i>Fantastic Sams Franchise Corp. v. FSRO Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 683 F. 3d 18 (1st Cir. 2012)	22, 29
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	2, 5
<i>In re American Exp. Merchants' Litigation</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Louisiana Health Service Indemnity Co. v. Gambro A B,</i> 756 F. Supp. 2d 760 (W.D.La. 2010)	23
<i>Lyndoe v. D.R. Horton, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 3101704 (10th Cir., July 24, 2012)	23
<i>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,</i> 173 N.J. 76, 800 A. 2d 872 (2002)	25
<i>Rain CII Carbon, LLC v. ConocoPhillips Co.,</i> 674 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Reed Elsevier Inc. v. Crockett,</i> 2012 WL 604305 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012)	20
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.,</i> 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc. v. Passow,</i> 831 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D. Mass. 2011)	21
<i>Southern Communications Services, Inc. v. Thomas,</i> 829 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2011)	23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans Inc.</i> , N.J.Superior Ct., No. ESX-L-6644-02, Oct. 25, 2002.	25
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v.</i> <i>Enter. Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	15
 STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Answer Brief of Appellee American Arbitration Association, Inc., <i>Long John Silver's, Inc. v.</i> <i>Stewart</i> , No. 10-6249 (10th Cir.)	22
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> American Bankers Association, et al., <i>AT&T Mobility</i> <i>v. Concepcion</i> , available at 2010 WL 3183853.....	28
Brief of CTIA-The Wireless Association ® as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , available at 2010 WL 3183858	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief of DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar in Support of Petitioner, <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , available at 2010 WL 3183854.....	28
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , available at 2010 WL 673841	28-29
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. John Ivan Sutter, M.D.</i>	18, 20
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et al., as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , No. 12-133	28-29
